
SYNOD ASSEMBLY COMMITTEES & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
 
 
 

ASSEMBLY PLANNING COMMITTEE   
 
Bishop David B. Zellmer                
Rev. Erik Olson, Elk Point  
Rev. Justin Neugebauer, Summit      
Elliott Stephenson, Mitchell 
Kayla Koterwski, Sioux Falls 
Mallorie Hansmann, Sioux Falls             
Rev. Bill Tesch, Synod Staff        
Susan Marone, Synod Staff  
Kevin Stillson, Synod Staff      
             
          
RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE    CREDENTIALS COMMITTEE    
        Joy Nelson, Watertown 
Doug Hansen, Webster     Rev. Dan Ofstehage, Mobrdige 
Brad Sanderson, Lake Preston    Gary Johnson, Buffalo   
Duane Anderson, Sioux Falls     
Rev. Dave Lund, Yankton     PARLIAMENTARIAN   
Rev. Dan Ofstehage, Mobridge    Brett Koenecke, Pierre 
Jeanette Fink, Armour    
Rev. Craig Wexler, Hill City     SYNOD STAFF  

     Jim Schade, Stage Manager 
         Suzanne Hansen, Youth Voting Members, Displays 
          Cathy Larson, Displays, Mission Prayer Breakfast  
        Kevin Stillson, Communications, Materials, Logistics 

  Lois Borchardt, Signage, Registration 
ELECTIONS COMMITTEE     Crystal McCormick, Registration 
         
Rev. Kent Narum, Chair, Custer 
Rev. Trey Daum, Sioux Falls 
Rev. Kate Jerabek, Huron 
Jesse Fonkert, Glenham 
Travis Gerlach, Dimock 
Rev. Marcia Sylvester, Aberdeen 
Rev. Carla Nelson, Bersford/Akron 
Ron Konold, Sioux Falls 
Clarice Konold, Sioux Falls        
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD STAFF 

 
            Office  Home  
Bishop      Rev. David B. Zellmer  274-4020 271-5588  
Director of Evangelical Mission  Rev. Bill Tesch  274-4026 333-0453 
     & Associate to the Bishop    
Associate to the Bishop   Susan Marone, AIM  274-4022 376-5360  
Native American Ministry Dir.  Rev. Karen Rupp  867-5262 867-5262  
Youth & Family Director   Suzanne Hansen, AIM 274-4105 271-9933  
Lutheran Planned Giving Director  Jim Schade   274-4023 627-5545 
Lutheran Planned Giving Asst. Dir  Kurt Osborne   274-6012 697-7309 
Candidacy and Mobility    Crystal McCormick  274-4024 
 Office Coordinator 
Companion Synods Coordinator  Cathy Larson   274-4031    
Coordinator of Evangelical Mission Kevin Stillson   274-5035 
 and Communications 
Business Manager    Lois Borchardt   274-4025 
 

Contact the Synod Office 
(Annex to Augustana College Chapel) 

 
South Dakota Synod, ELCA    Phone:  605-274-4011 
Augustana College Campus    Fax:      605-274-4028 
2001 S Summit Ave     E-Mail:  synod@sdsynod.org  
Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001    Web Site: www.sdsynod.org 
 

 
SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
             Office    Home 
President Bishop David B. Zellmer (2013) *    274-4011 271-5588 
Vice Pres. Vacant (2014) *          
Secretary Carla Borchardt (2013) *      322-7828 361-7662 
Treasurer Erik Gilbertson (2014)           977-4867 321-7353 
Vice Chair Steven Koenig (2014)        589-4474 
Members Alex Jensen (2016)         212-4407 
  Verdelle Anderson (2014)        785-2190 
  LuAnn Denke (2016)        342-0005 
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COUNCIL 
 

(Term Ends) 
 
Prairie Coteau Conference   
Michael Miller (2013)   Pastor Janice FitzGibbon (2016)  Teri Gayer (2015) 
45240 142nd St    121 W 7th Ave    3285 Camp Dakota Dr   
Summit SD 57266   Webster SD 57274-1331  Waubay SD 57273     
H: 947-4482    O: 345-3714    H: 947-4440           
mlazyb@hotmail.com   H: 345-3484    teri@losd.org 
     fitzgibbonjan@hotmail.com   
     
 
Medary Conference 
Verdelle Anderson (2014)     Lonell Moeller (2015)              Rev. Carlene Rhody (2013)  
528 W Lake Dr      46781 215th St   PO Box 175 
Lake Norden SD 57248-6617     Brookings SD 57006   Brandt, SD 57218-0175  
H: 758-2190       H: 693-3041    O: 832-2461 
verdelle@itctel.com                 moellerll@yahoo.com   H: 794-8341 
  ! ! !      crhody2002@yahoo.com 
 
Crossroads Conference 
Gwen Bobbie (2013)   Alex Jensen (2016)   Rev Siri Beckmen Sorensen (2014)  
5204 S Holbrook Ave   4005 W 91st St   3300 E 18th St 
Sioux Falls SD 57106-2551  Sioux Falls SD 57108   Sioux Falls SD 57103-3458  
H: 361-8828        H: 212-4407    O: 334-0061 
gbobbie1@aol.com   ajensen@homefederal.com  H: 594-3789 
          siri@svtv.com      !
 
Southeastern Conference 
Steven Koenig (2014)      Rev. Kevin Jensen (2015)   Christy Kimball (2016)    
108 W 20th Ave           PO Box 98    16 S Pine St  
Tyndall SD 57066-2201     Alcester SD 57001-0098   Vermillion SD 57069-3303   
H: 589-4474          O: 934-2351    H: 670-0238  
stevek@agtrad.com      H: 253-2306    christy@trinityvermillion.org 
        nlcpastor@alliancecom.net  
 
Northern Plains Conference 
Scott Lien (2013)           Peggy Namanny (2015)  Rev. Deb Grismer (2016) 
PO Box O          501 E 2nd St    1620 Milwaukee Ave NE 
Bowdle SD 57428-0330   Miller SD 57362   Aberdeen SD 57401 
O: 285-6909      O: 853-2442    O: 225-9740 
H: 285-6526      H: 853-3547    H: 262-0357 
millerfuneral@venturecomm.net  chetland@sio.midco.net  dgrismer@nvc.net 
 
Prairie Rivers Conference 
Holly Paulson (2013)      Lorne Tilberg  (2016)   Rev. Holy Slater (2014)   
PO Box 425          40536 254th St                    411 N Duff St  
Wessington Sprgs 57382-0425  Mitchell SD 57301-2508  Mitchell SD 57301-2508             
H: 539-1506    H: 996-7706         O: 996-7706 
paulsons@venturecomm.net  lktilberg@santel.net    H: 928-3977 
          pastorholly@mitchelltelecomm.net  
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COUNCIL, continued 

 
Bear Butte Conference 
Pastor Tom Opoien (2015)  Duane Abata (2014)   LuAnn Denke (2016)            
1020 Pine Street       23632 Wilderness Canyon  1217 N 7th St  
Custer SD 57702-2078     Rapid City SD 57702-6528  Rapid City SD 57701-0502  
O: 673-4691    O: 394-5264    H: 342-0005    
H: 673-2410      H: 431-5996    boscomama@rap.midco.net   
topoien@hotmail.com!   duane.abata@sdsmt.edu      
 
Youth Representatives 
Kayla Koterwski (2016)     Travis Gerlach  (2015)   Lindsay Boehmer (2013) 
225 N James Ave   40014 272nd St      4525 S Plains Dr  
Tea SD 57064    Parkston SD 57366-5217  Summit SD 57106       
H: 370-6888    H: 770-8808    H: 362-8102 
kkoterwski@gmail.com!   travster_gerlach@hotmail.com    live.laugh.love.lindsay@gmail.com 
 
 

SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Dick Shane    Joel Laumer   Elaine Keenihan 
1045 Circle Dr    27726 464th Ave  405 E Sunnybrook Dr 
Brookings SD 57006-1238  Lennox SD 57039-5325 Sioux Falls SD 57105-7140 
H: 692-8789    H: 647-2952   H: 338-3366 
eshane@brookings.net  jrlaumer@hotmail.com keenihan@augie.edu  
 
Sharon Lane    Steven Koenig 
6905 W Strabane Trl   108 W 20th Ave 
Sioux Falls SD 57106-3849  Tyndall SD 57066-2201 
H: 376-8503    H: 589-4474 
sharon@atmia.com     stevek@agtrade.com  
 

 
SOUTH DAKOTA REPRESENTATIVES  

ON COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 
 
Region III Steering Committee  
Bishop David B. Zellmer   
2001 S Summit Ave    
Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001   
O: 274-4011      
H: 271-5588        
dzellmer@sdsynod.org      
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COMMITTEES 

 
Support to Ministries Committee 

 
* Conference Dean     (Term Ends) 
 
Prairie Coteau Conference       
Norma Kearney (2014)    Rev. Kristin Ostercamp * (2013)      
326 6th St SE      PO Box 36   O: 345-3415 
Watertown SD 57201-4433 H: 938-4707  Webster SD 57274-0036 H: 345-2673     
crondeau@tuics.com      kostercamp001@luthersem.edu  
 
Medary Conference 
Rev. Randy Koeller * (2013)    Clark Hanson (2016) !
PO Box 31 ! ! O: 854-3684  811 7th Ave! !   
De Smet SD 57231-0031! H: 854-3745! ! Brookings SD 57006  H: 692-6698 
pastorrandy@mchsi.com      clhanson@brookings.net 
 
Crossroads Conference 
Pastor Glen Enright * (2015)    Pat Eidsness, AIM (2016)  
4204 S Judy Ave     4328 N Alaska Ave  
Sioux Falls SD 57103-7616 H: 371-1689  Sioux Falls SD 57107-6824 H: 271-0330 
glenright1@hotmail.com    pat@westsidelutheran.com 
    
Southeastern Conference 
Rev. Trisha Boese * (2016)    Pat Norin (2014)  
816 E Clark St   O: 624-4442  46470 303rd St    
Vermillion SD 57069-2504 H: 658-0297  Centerville SD 57014-6200 H: 253-2580 
pastortrisha@trinityvermillion.org   norinpat@hotmail.com  
 
Northern Plains Conference 
Rev. Patrick Hahn * (2014)    Mary O’Donnell (2015)  
1050 S 5th St   O: 285-6328  PO Box 438   O: 472-0658 
Bowdle SD 57428-2022 H: 285-6691  Redfield SD 57469-0438 H: 472-2053 
Hahnpa2000@yahoo.com!    mrice.star@midconetwork.com  
 
Prairie Rivers Conference 
Hannah Fleming (2013)    Rev. Mindy Ehrke, Vice Chair * (2016) 
PO Box 6      PO Box 6   O: 236-5274 
Stickney SD 57375-0006 H: 732-4450  Mt. Vernon SD 57363-0006 H: 236-5305 
hannah.fleming01@usd.edu     mehrke@santel.net  
 
Bear Butte Conference    
Penny Steinken (2013)    Pastor Jeff Rohr * (2016)   
305 St. Francis St  O: 342-9404  17 Indiana Street   O: 342-9234 
Rapid City SD 57701-5482 H: 348-4895  Rapid City SD 57701-5482  H: 791-2839  
News-dv@juno.com      jeffreyrohr@gmail.com 
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COMMITTEES, continued 

 
Candidacy Committee 

 
(Term Ends) 
 
Prairie Coteau Conference    Crossroads Conference 
John Rasmussen (2014)    Rev. Donavan Salberg (2014) 
PO Box 129   O: 698-7621  4609 Oxbow Ave, #201  
Sisseton SD 57262-0129 H: 698-3025  Sioux Falls SD 57106-4152 H: 338-1025 
john.rasmussen@rcnbank.com    dsalberg@sio.midco.net  
 
 
Medary Conference     Southeastern Conference 
Rev. Elizabeth Pagnotta (2016)   Orla Christiansen (2014) 
122 N Grand Ave  O: 256-4855  1027 Valley View Dr     
Madison SD 57042-3031 H: 556-0050  Vermillion SD 57069-3548 H: 624-6472 
pastor.elizabeth.hoium@gmail.com   chrisjc0@vyn.midco.net 
 
Northern Plains Conference    At-Large 
Rev. Roger Noer (2015)    Rev. Susan Grinde (2011) 
6111 S Surreyhill Ct     44312 245th St   O: 247-3353   
Sioux Falls SD 57108  H: 228-2029  Salem SD 57058-5212 H:  247-3264 
janrognoer@gmail.com     sdgrinde@triotel.net  
 
Prairie Rivers Conference    At-Large 
Rev. Duane Neugebauer (2014)   Rev. Tammy Craker (2017) 
PO Box 148   O: 234-6698  308 15th Ave S  O: 598-4337 
Chamberlain SD 57325-0148 H: 234-0115  Faulkton SD 57438-2153 H: 598-4390 
trinity@midstates.net     oslutheran@venturecomm.net 
 
Bear Butte Conference    At-Large 
Rev. Will Olsen (2013)    Margaret Fink, AIM (2016) 
PO Box 298   O:   47474 258th St   O:   
Piedmont SD 57769-0298 H: 716-5284  Renner SD 57055-6500 H: 528-3505 
WL-HE-olsen@rushmore.com   mlfink@unitelsd.com 
 
At-Large      Seminary Representative 
Lorna Wounded Head (2013)    Rev. Dr. Frederick Gaiser, Luther Seminary 
2203 Rhonda Rd  O: 688-4044  2481 Como Ave        O: 651/641-3210 
Brookings SD 57006-4619 H: 690-0401  St. Paul MN 55108-1445   H: 651/646-3484  
lorna.woundedhead@sdstate.edu    fgaiser@luthersem.edu 
 
At -Large      Synod Staff 
Rev. Janet Miller (2013)    Susan Marone, AIM 
PO Box 426   O: 492-3123  2001 S Summit Ave         O: 274-4022 
Bristol SD 57219-0426 H: 947-4482  Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001                  
jmiller@itctel.com!     paul.baglyos@elca.org  
 
Synod Staff      Region 3 
Bishop David Zellmer     Rev. Dr. Paul Baglyos 
2001 S Summit Ave  O: 274-4011  2481 Como Ave         O: 651/649-0454 
Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001    St. Paul MN 55108-1445                  ext. 232 
dzellmer@sdsynod.org    paul.baglyos@elca.org  
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COMMITTEES, continued 
 

Consultation Committee 
 

(Term Ends) 
 

Rev. Nick Slater (2017)    Roy Olson (2014)  
PO Box 595   O: 928-3752  1310 N 6th St    
Parkston SD 57366-0695 H: 928-3977  Groton SD 57445-2191 H: 397-8262 
ncslater@yahoo.com!     rdnjolson@nvc.net  
 
Dawn Hoffman (2015)     Rev. Wayne Meidinger (2016)  
47331 273rd St      PO Box 128    O: 446-3271 
Harrisburg SD 57032-8111 H: 743-2925  Colton SD 57018-0128 H: 446-3272 
ddhoffman99@yahoo.com     coltonluth@siouxvalley.net  
  
Rev. Bruce Thalacker (2017)    Vacant (2013)    
700 44th St   O: 343-4887   
Rapid City SD 57702-2078 H: 348-3461   
pastorbruce@sclc@rc.org       
         
 

Discipline Committee 
 

(Term Ends) 
 

Brenda Bode (2018)     Rev. Steve Martens (2018) 
24539 398th Ave     30595 University Rd  O: 253-2602 
Mount Vernon SD 57363 H: 236-5644  Vermillion SD 57069-6507 H: 366-6207 
lylebodefarm@santel.net    stevemartens@iw.net 
 
Rev. Michael Jacobson (2016)   Rev. Velma Larson (2018) 
127227 W Bridge Rd     PO Box 168   O: 267-2277 
Aberdeen SD 57401-8397 H: 464-0523  Volin SD 57172-0168  H: 267-2249 
mjacobson002@luthersem.edu    vlarson@valyousat.net 
 
William Gerdes (2014)    Nathan Peterson (2014) 
1422 N 4th St      PO Box 295    
Aberdeen SD 57401-1937 H: 225-0160  Tea SD 57064-0295  H: 261-4330 
       ffnathan@yahoo.com  
 
Brenda Veldeer (2018)    Janet Sandmeier (2014) 
PO Box 6      13123 322nd Ave   
Mount Vernon SD 57363 H: 236-5274  Bowdle SD 57428-6006   H: 285-6179 
mastunes@hotmail.com 
 
Rev. Becky Piper (2016)    Tami Sonne (2016) 
PO Box 136   O: 255-4662  39674 244th St    
Hermosa SD 57744-0136 H: 255-4864  Mt. Vernon SD 57363-6203 H: 248-2571 
Rpiper001@luthersem.edu!    tamison@santel.net  
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SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD COMMITTEES, continued 
 

Discipline Committee continued 
 

Paul Knecht (2018)      
815 N Monroe Ave  H: 224-8490    
Pierre SD 57501-2328     
   

Evangelical Outreach Committee 
 

Prairie Coteau Conference 
Rev. Charlie Bunk (2015)     Julie Rude (2013) 
PO Box 5   O: 493-6534  1405 6th Ave NE 
Langford SD 57454-0005 H: 493-6538  Watertown, SD 57201-2009  H: 886-2692 
bcbunk@venturecomm.net    office@lcoorwatertown.org 
 
Medary Conference      
Rev. Hans Sacrison (2015)     Melvin Johnson (2013) 
PO Box 397   O: 874-2198  19243 485th Ave 
Clear Lake SD 57226-0397 H: 874-2500  Astoria SD 57213   H: 832-3441 
pastorhans@yahoo.com    mbjohnso@itctel.com 
 
Crossroads Conference 
Rev. Mary Sacco (2013)     Mara Stillson (2014) 
24795 470th Ave  O: 529-5486  2012 S Elmwood Ave 
Dell Rapids SD 57022-5219 H: 864-3763  Sioux Falls SD 57105   H: 321-4557 
marysacco@alliancecom.net    mara@losd.org 
 
Southeastern Conference 
Rev. Greg Myrmoe (2014)     Dr. Kevin Brown (2014) 
101 S 5th St   O: 763-2831  1818 Constance Dr  
Beresford SD 57004-2113 H: 271-0990  Vermillion SD 57079-1045  H: 670-2294 
gregjanmyr@yahoo.com    kbrown18@mac.com 
 
Northern Plains Conference 
Rev. Jeff Whillock (2014)     Vacant (2014)      
1620 Milwaukee Ave NE O: 225-9740 
Aberdeen SD 57401-4857 H: 725-8424     
whillock@nvc.net 
 
Prairie Rivers Conference 
Rev. Jonathan Vehar (2013)     Margie Neugebauer (2015) 
PO Box 323   O: 583-2931  1021 S Courtland St 
Scotland SD 57059-0323 H: 583-3006  Chamberlain SD 57325-1718  H: 234-0015 
jvehar@goldenwest.net    mandon@midstatesd.net 
 
Bear Butte Conference 
Rev. Becky Piper (2015)     Linda Stambaugh (2015)  
PO Box 136   O: 255-4662  Dillinger Rd 
Hermosa SD 57744-0136 H: 255-4864  Newell SD 57760-5825  H: 281-460-1373 
rpiper001@luthersem.edu    linda@nmrpetrophysics.com 
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Appointed 
Rev. Jon Mapa (2013)     Rev. Carla Nelson (2013)  
602 Auburn Dr   O: 343-3155  47226 307th St   O: 253-2307 
Rapid City SD 57701-9577 H: 721-7588  Beresford SD 57004-6906  H: 934-2020 
pastorjon.atonement@midconetwork.com  rosenipas@iw.net 
 
Synod Staff 
Rev. Pastor Bill T. Tesch 
2001 S Summit Ave  O: 274-4026 
Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001 H: 333-0453 
btesch@sdsynod.org 
 

Multicultural Ministry Committee 
 

Prairie Coteau Conference 
Rev. Bill Schruba (2015)     Sandra Rood (2013)     
421 3rd Ave E   O: 698-7636  13388 434th Ave 
Sisseton SD 57262-1550 H: 698-3111  Webster SD 57274-5201  H: 345-4509 
wschruba@yahoo.com    wetonkagal@netscape.net 
 
Medary Conference 
Rev. Daryl Schubert (2015)     Mary Weerts (2013) 
118 N Grant Ave     42270 197th St 
Madison SD 57042-3031  H: 427-3031  Bancroft SD 57353-5020  H: 546-2200 
pastor.d.schubert@gmail.com   maryweerts@gmail.com 
     
Crossroads Conference 
Rev. Natanael Lizarazo (2013)    Daniel Gayetaye (2015) 
327 S Dakota Ave  O: 336-3734  327 S Dakota Ave   O: 336-3734 
Sioux Falls SD 57104-6308 H: 261-7450  Sioux Falls SD 57104-6308  H: 271-1483 
4290@flcsf.org     getgayetaye@yahoo.com 
       
Southeastern Conference 
Rev. Kwen Sanderson (2013)    Sheldon Engen (2015) 
806 E 11th St   O: 670-9877  29240 442nd Ave 
Yankton SD 57078-3112 H: 253-2007  Irene SD 57037-5218   H: 327-3313 
kwen.sanderson@gmail.com    efarms2@hotmail.com 
 
Northern Plains Conference 
Rev. Tim Sersen (2015)     Mardella Bieber (2013)  
1429 N Dakota St  O: 229-0846  PO Box 266 
Aberdeen SD 57401-2169    Bowdle SD 57428-0266  H: 285-6984 
tim@goodshepherdaberdeen.org   dmbieber@abe.midco.net 
 
Prairie Rivers Conference 
Rev. Chris Baesler (2014)     Dennis Paulson (2014) 
1400 E 2nd Ave  O: 996-5054  613 Minnesota Ave SW 
Mitchell SD 57301-3003 H: 271-9933  Huron SD 57350-2257  H: 352-2257 
pastorchris@mitchelltelecom.net   paulson1944@hotmail.com 
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Bear Butte Conference 
Rev. Kent Narum (2015)     Jonathan Old Horse (2014)  
12622 US Highway 16A O: 673-4691  1515 E Saint Patrick St #284 
Custer SD 57730-8350 H: 673-3761  Rapid City SD 57703   H: 786-2828 
kent_clf@gwtc.net     fast.thunder@hotmail.com 
 
Appointed 
Rev. Karen Rupp (2013)     Karla Abbot (2013)  
PO Box 862   O: 867-5262  2001 S Summit Ave 
Pine Ridge SD 57770-0862     Sioux Falls SD 57197 
krn.rpp@gmail.com     kabbott@augie.edu 
 
Rev. David Piper (2013)           
PO Box 3003   O: 348-0247 
Rapid City SD 57709-3003  H: 255-4864   
dpiper001@luthersem.edu 
 
Synod Staff 
Rev. Pastor Bill T. Tesch 
2001 S Summit Ave  O: 274-4026 
Sioux Falls SD 57197-0001 H: 333-0453 
btesch@sdsynod.org 
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